
JFK Assassination System 
Identification Form

Date: 5/11/201

Agency Informati on

AGENCY:
RECORD NUMBER:

RECORD SERIES:

AGENCY FILE NUMBER:

FBI 
124-90104-10197

HQ

92-2940-7

Document Information

ORIGINATOR: FBI
FROM: PG

TO: HQ

TITLE:

DATE:
Pages :

02/14/1958
68

SUBJECTS :
SEBASTIAN JOHN LAROCCA

DOCUMENT TYPE: PAPER, TEXTUAL DOCUMENT
CLASSIFICATION : Unclassified

RESTRICTIONS : 3; 4; 10(a)2; 11(a)
CURRENT STATUS: Redact

DATE OF LAST REVIEW : 01/21/1999

OPENING CRITERIA: INDEFINITE, APPROVAL OF IRS

COMMENTS : RPT

Released under the John F. Kennedy ' 
Assassination Records Collection Act of 
1992 (44 USC 2107 Note], Casett:NW 
E8262 Date: 09-22-2022 ___________

2v9.1

NW 68262 DocM:32332889 Page 1



1

J. 0

- ■ ■

NUMBER1 . ——— ... . ..

Diamond.7-7967
DATES CALLEDSUBSCRIBER

J. Ji SCARDINA^ ' October 20 (2)
1620 Farrell Terrace October 28 
Farrell, Pa. , . November.16

’ ' ' November 19 ‘

. ’Regarding SCARDINA, on July 1, 1957, CHARLES RAY "RED” s ' 
. LACAMERA (Pittsburgh top hoodlum) advised SA PORTELLA 

thathe was engaged in handling numbers And bookmaking 
on a smallscale and that he would never get biginthis - . 
endeavor..; LA CAMERA said that in the Sharon -Farrell, 
B., area, 'JOHN SCARDINA was the big dumber' s baron, and

\ ; that all others, me rely for .SCARDINft.; > \

On January.27, 1958, Mrs; CLOVER -GIBSON, Secretary, and 
Miss LORENA SANDERS, Clerk, Velda^^Rose Motel, . Hot Springs, 
Arkansas, advised SA ROBERT E< HICKAM that records of that 
motel reveal that JOHN S. LAROCCA, 500 North Craig
Street, Pittsburgh, was 'registered inthe\VeldB Rose . . ’ . 
Motel on October 22, 1957,; with one JQ^’SCARDIN'A, address 
riot given and departed on November 8, 1957.• Mrs . SANDERS 
advisedthatSCARDINA had made calls to Sharon, Diamond 7- 
7967, on October 22, 26, 30 4 and November 6, 1957’.
T-3 advised that the following call was made from Forest - ■ 4 5296: ............ .

NUMBER 4 SUBSCRIBER DATES CALLED
Apalachin 6-2711 • JOSEPH BARBARA,SR ; October 20,1957 

'4 4 Apalaphin, New York
JOSEPH BARBARA, SR., is an ^llSariy top hoodlujn, at whose

■■■<, home the Apalachin ;conferen'ce was held; /■' .

T-4 furnished a list of tollcalls for the period November 
; and December, 1956 and January to November 1957, for the 

'■ ' telephone? numbers Apalachin 62711. andl,Apalachinv227i$i listed!
for JOSEPH BARBARA, Apalachin, to SA PATRICK AMUNLEY.

NW 68262 Docld:32332» Page 2



;■ V‘7. '

■ pcf .92-226

\ .. .It . is ; rioted; that)■ JEAN/MAWRINO; is the: wife of,;KELLY;;MANNARIN0 ? 
\ (Pittsburgh:top hodldum) who attqi^ded . the, Apalachin- conference . 
v)in\ New-YorkJ.- '■ '.J-■; / / 9< ■ < " .- : -"• 7. : ■' ... \ .-I.-'-'':

...-■; 'v- - . ...... -' ■ (.,,'.7, ■ ' .7' • '■ :
. ' -1 -V ■ ‘.1. ■ ; ■ w- .; .- .

/- . Regarding "LA ROCCA' s' association^ with JOE <ROS A -as was- .pr’evipusly■
- set out- oh-- January; 14,-1958,7 Father. JOSEPH: SHEETZ, Corpus . , : <
/ Christ*! Rdmah ■Catholi'c Church,.: pittsburghl-advised. SA 7

THOMAS "G J FORSYTH, ' III,' /that-he has in, the;past On'many :
7 occasions had .lunch or,,<supper at the' Qchovese Cpcktail Lounge, - 

412-'-.Lariinpr Avenue, Pittsburgh,; and has on several of these ' ,,
- . oceasionsjobserved JOHN LA ROCCA in the company of JOE . ■ / '

- ,ROSA1 MIKE GENpYESE, SAM MANNARINO, ahd> KELLY MANNJARINO- .' ; - ’ .

On January; 14, 1.958, T-7,) who-.has furnished reliable: Infor-,1
■ matidn in the past .advised that ;for; the- past-; several years, v .J ■ ■ -

’ . LA ID®A has. been a frequent visitor-tp the’ Genovese ;Lounge, -. • r ': <. 
.., Pittsburgh,;: and that at various times-he, has observed him - .

< in''the(company of such individuals as FRANK'AMATO1 SAM , ’ s • ■
; MANNARINO, JOE ROSA, KELLY-MANNARINO, MIKE GENOVESE, ARCHIE • ... '

' NELSON .and J'BOOTS'BELLINI,, i -1: 1;..: ...J J/. < < ■- ;'w .-; - J ;J j-
1^11. ■< .; -.-7- ■ ... : ,w - 1. 1-. .-J.

Oh-January 16, 1957# Detective JOHN JAMES, Pittsburgh
/ Pblice Department, advised SA FORSYTH of a confidential’7 , : /. ;

source who recently' told him that SAM MANNARINO,-'KELLY; MANNKRINGarid’
, jOiffi LA' ROCCA .. had close associations In. Pittsburgh; rackets< /

7 - FK Law 11' ( a )

lAgent^ ARTHUR RUSTON, Internal Revenue Service- 
( IRS ) , Tax'Unit, Binghamton, New‘York, noted |

JFK Law 11(a)

.’ ' Miss LORENA .SENDERS, Clerk, velda Rosa Motel, Hot Springs, s 
furnished the"following calls made by JOHN ,1a ROCCA on the z 
dates set forth. ■ ■- w 1?; >' - ; ’ "■ .’

a-17-

NWB8M2 Docld:32332899 Page 3



? ■’ <0 . ' 0
PG 92-226

On January14, 1958, JOSEPH BRUSCO, 207 Guyasuta Road, 
Fox Chapel, Pa.,was Interviewed at his bar at 549 North 
Homewood Avenue, Pittsburgh. BRUSCO allegedly had furnished 
information to ANDREW J.. SUSCE, former IRS collector, Pittsburgh, 
regarding the number's activities of JOHN LA ROCCA, BRUSCO 
advised that the information he had given in the past was. 
now ”ancient history” and that at the time he furnished 
this information he did so only because he was pressured 
as regards to his own income tax. BRUSCO said he has 
long since terminated his number's business and has had 
no further association with number's writers in the Pittsburgh 
area. BRUSCO stated he knew JOHN LA ROCCA but advised he ,BRUSCO, 
was a small time operator. TBRUSCO would neither confirm 
or deny that he had turned his numbers into, JOHN LA ROCCA.

BRUSCO was adamant at the time of interview and obviously 
did not care to furnish any Information of any kind.

On January 17, 1958, JACK MAZZA, retired city detective,, 
advised that the numbers u business in Pittsburgh is open 
to anyone or any faction who is or are able to pay off 
the police. MAZZA said that in no instance is the numbers., 
business controlled by any one man or any alleged syndicate, 
MAZZA said that in the days past JOHN LA ROCCA had a large 
numbers business in the East Liberty Sectionof Pittsburgh, 
but that over drhe course of time he has entered into a 
semi-retirement, "MAZZAsaid that the biggest book in the 
East Liberty Section now is run by PHIL and MIKE GENOVESE 
and that he did not doubt that LA ROCCA still received 
a piece of this book. MAZZA stated .that he had heard that 
MIKE GENOVESE attended the Apalachin conference on behalf 
of his brother PHIL GENOVESE and that the conference was 
conducted to establish a new boss. MAZZA declined to say 
where this information had come from and stated that he 
could not deny or affirm its veracity. .

JFK Law 11(a)

" E. LEGITIMATE ENTERPRISES
24

NW 68262 Docld:32332899 Page 4



PG 92-226

Ho PERSONAL HABITS'AND PECULARITIES' J

No change is noted under this caption with exception 
of the information hereinbefore set forth.that LA. ROCCA -■ 
associates with a prostitute by the name of FRANCES PRIAM.:

I; . GRAND JURY

On February 67. 1958, .JUDD HECKLING, Deputy U. S. Marshal for 
the Western District of Pennsylvania, at Pittsburgh, advised 

:SA 'VOEGE: ‘-that his office holds a subpoena for| 
for an^appearance before the Federal- Grand Jury of ..the , 

I I on | to give
•evidence in regard to an| _____________________________
I . I MECHLXNG could not elaborate
upon-this, -but did advise-'that ■ a;deputy marshal had-.visited 7 
the home of the subject at Jhgomar'and was . by M^s.
LA RQ^OBBW .t.^'’/,MEtSWWHMM^ePutles

advised; a® ^'-iMlBatelynotify th^'pi^^ahurgh- Office should he receive any ’ fufthei*'1 
ihfdrftatioh'" in'this regard.-■

J. DESCRIPTION -
Through observation, interview, -and investigation, JOHN 
LA .ROCCA is described, as follows s

•l-;J Race . White ■ ■
-' Sex Male

Date of birth 
Place of birth

December 18, 1902
Villa Rosa, Caltanesetta, 
Sicily, Italy

Height 
Weight

■ - -Hair ■ 
Complexion . 
Eyes

5'10”
200 lbs.
Black, graying
Dark ,
Brown

J Present address 900 West Ingomar Road 
Ingomar,. Pa. . ’ ..

Past address

■ ' 1

6426 Apple Street •
Pittsburgh, Pa. 

• ;

-27-

NW 68262 Docld:32332899 Page 5



PG'92-226

Marital status 
wife ..

.; Date of /birth
■Place of.birth

. Date of / 
..............marriage"

Son
Date’ of birth’ 

■ Adopted

Brother
Date of birth.
Place/ of birth 
Residence

Employed

Brother
Date of birth 
Place of birth

.Residence

■Employed

:Naturalized

Brother
Address.

Owner

Sister
Marital status
Children
Residence

Hdrried, . .
MARY S. LA ROCCA ‘ 
April 2, 1910 -■ 
Jessupj 'Pa:.'

September 30^ 1928, 
Pittston, Pa.'
JOHN LA ROCCA/ '
October 1Q 1943
TM HOWARD LESLIE HOFFMAN; .
February 25>-1944 -
at Greensburg, Pa., • /■ 
through Westmoreland Orphans ' 
Court ■ 
ANTHONY LA ROCCA : .
May 14, 1912 /
Whiskey Ran, Indiana County ■ 
6323 Glenview Place ;■ 
■Pittsburgh . . ■ .
Barber, 8003 McKnight -Road, ■ 
Pittsburgh

JOSEPH 14 ROCCA -
"August 4, 1893 ‘
Villa Rosa, Caltanesetta, 
Sicily, Italy . .: '
835 Farragut Street 
Pittsburgh
Barber, Penn and.Shady
AvenuesJ Pittsburgh
Court, of Common.,Pleas
Indiana County, March 5, 1924

JOHN J. .LA ROCCA
118-20 Walnut Street
Johnston, Pa.
Keystone Vending Co.' 
Johnston, Pa...

LEONA ROSE’
Widow 
3
With daughter,Mrs. ANGEDO 
RICCI, Broadhead Rd. • 
Glenwlllard, Pa.

-28-

NW 68262 Docld:32332899 Page 6



INFORMANTS

INFORMANT CONTACTED BY DATE

T-l is AL BUCK, former SA WILLIAM Ro WALL 1/17/58
Allegheny County and <
Detective and Vice SA ROBERT Ao VOEGE 2/7/58
President of the Fidelity 
Trust Company Loan Dept.
Pittsburgh, '(Oliver ■ -
Building)

T-2 is former PCI RICHARD SA J. EDWARD KERN 7/50
GATES >

T-3 is WILLIAM MEREDITH SA HAROLD L. STEVENS 12/0/5V
SA of Bell Telephone, SA VOEGE 2/11/58
whose identity is being 
concealed due to his position.

T-4 is JOHN PERHACH, investigator SA PATRICK A.
District Attorney's MUNLEY
Office, Broome County, 
Binghamton, New York

T-5 is Mrs. MARGARIC JACKSON,SA ROBERT E. HICKAM ■1/22/58
South Western Bell --
Telephone Company, 
Hot Springs, Arkansas, 
whose identity is'being 
concealed due to her 
position

T-6 is GEORGE M, KEEFER, SA WALL 1/16/58
Vice President, General 
Manager, North Pittsburgh 
Telephone Co., Gibsonia, 
Pa., Identity being 
concealed due to his 
position

-30-

NW 68262 DocM:32332889 Page 7



PG 92-226 ■
: L' " ' ^'.y' ; ,'y ■ ■ . - ' . ' ■

INFORMANT'!" CONTACTED BY DATE
K ......  7 . . ' "

T~7 IS VINCENT A„ ROSELLA ' ' SA THOMAS Go FORSYTHE>III' 1/14/58 
owners Gulf service ; , . . .

■■. .-.^Stationy 7 Larimer-and"-
Meadow^ .Pittsburgh^)

.,y- who -requested his identify
‘ be7 protected— ■ ’ /

' T-8 is MARIAN FOGEL , PCI ■SAS WALL and ■ ‘ 1/15/58
W;1 'M . Craig Street - NORMANT. THOMPSON 
Pittsburgh

T-9.1S HAROLD W, LAUVER SA WALL
- ' INS investigator^

who--requested that.hlS 
identity?: relative to . ... I
eertaih -Information ;• ■■
furnished ;-be concealed ■ ■■ : ■ -

T-10? 1S ROBERT' F.' MEHRLING ■ ■- SA GENE H. STUDEBAKER 12/10/57. 
Agent in Charge^,

>'• .intelligence Division' ■ . x ■
INS> . 4th Avey-and '
Market St«, Pittsburgh .1 l.< L''.... '' I; ■ ■ '
J-s LEILA PATTON Philadelphia Agent ' 12/12/57

' y^ll'Telephone Co. p- Unknown •' 12/16/57
Wiikef-Barrey--Pa.--'

NWO262 Docld:32332899 Page 8



PG 92-226 ' ■

INDEX

NAME ~ PAGE'
Almono Sportsmen's Association —----- 26
AMATO/ FRANK - —---------------------- - ------------- --- 17,21
ANTONUCCI, CARLA ---------- ■--------------— ------ ----- 20 -
ANZALONE5 DOM ----------- - ------------ - ------ ------—18,21,22
ANZALONE, DOMENIC ----------------------- _ _ ______ 10,18,21,22
ANZALONE, DOMINICK ------------------- ------------------ 10/18,21,22
Arlington Hotel-------- - ---------- •--------------- - —- 1,15 .-25,26
BARBARA., JOSEPH, SR. —---------------------------------------- 1,13,14,15
BELLINI, "BOOTS" - ----------- ------------------ - 17
BRUSCO, JOSEPH --------------------------------- 24
CANCELLIERI, jack -------------------- --------------- 21
Capitol Bowling Alleys ---------------- --------------- 6'
CAPONE, AL—-------- ------ ■------------------------------ - . 1C
CASTIGLIA, IGNACIO ------ .--------------------- --------- 22
CHIODO, JOHN ----------------- --------- - ---------- - 6
City Cigar Store ------------------------------ ------- - 5
CMELIK, JOHN ------------------- --------- - ------------ - 3
CMELIK, MARY ------- ■.---------------------------------------- - 3
CMELIK, MARY --------------------  ------- 3.
Coin Machine Distributing Company --------  — 1,25,26
CONTI, ROSALIA --------------------  ________ 5
CONTI, ROSE (Mrs.) ----------- ■--------------- - ------- 7,29
DELSANTER, TONY --------- ------- -------------------------- 20
Essex House Restaurant ------------    — 5
FERRARI, CARLA (ANTONUCCI) ------------------------ - 20
FERRARI, DAN ----------   _________ 21,22
FOREMAN, JOE-------- - ---------------------------  — 19
Garrow - Evans Murder-------- :---------------------- - 20,21
GARROW, FREDDIE —--------------------------- - ---------- 23
Genovese Cocktail Loungs---------- ------------------ - 17,18,19
GENOVESE, MICHAEL JAMES------------------- — ------ 16
GENOVESE, MIKE----- - ------------ - ----------------------- ' 7,19,23,24
GENOVESE, PHIL —------------------------- --------------- 19,24
GIBSON, CLOVER (Mrs.)------------------------------     14,26
GOLDBERG, MIKE-------- ----------------------------------- 15
GRILLO, NORMA —----------- ----------------------------- 19
Hite's Drug Store-------- -------------------------- .---- 4
Jay's Equipment Company ------------------------------ 6
Joseph Horne Company---------------------•------------- 6 .
Keystone Cigarette Vending Company----- ---- - 6
Keystone Vending Company —--------------------------- 5,6
LA CAMERA, CHARLES RAY "RED" — — —----------- 14
LA CAMERA, "RED" ------------- ,------------------------ - 14

- 32 -

NW 68262 Docld:32332899 Page 9



NUMBER SUBSCRIBER . < , r DATES CALLED - : < -.. '"'yr'; ■ - .. , .. ■./-;!», ■ , ■ ..., ,. .> , / ... • ■. . s, '• 
^Diamond.-7-7967-’ / j/' j. SCARDINA n - jC../October 20 (2) '’’ '

' '■ ‘ 1620FarrellTerrace : October 28
; y'y.', - .,/>■'< ■ Farrell, Pa'.; ‘ November 16

-y' - ,/■/■'.' ■' ' \ / 7 1. November 19 ?i. /
;- ./>.. ...'■•• . - - ;> . >; ; . z-/; ■ ■

Regarding SCARDINA,/ on July. 1, 1957/ CHARLES RAY 11 RED”. .
LA CAMERA (Pittsburgh- top hoodlum) advised SA PORTELLA 7'

. t^ , ~ '
on a small scale and that he would never get big; in this \ 
endeavor/ , LA-CAMERA said that in the Sharon -Farrell,

area, JOHh SCARDINA'was, the/big. dumber.'s baron/ and.
;//. that all others- merely worked for SCARDINA. /-.///; ./.. -/ ,
-'C./:? ‘ „ - / . y '■ ■_ -■ '■ , y

On January 27, 1958, Mrs. CLOVER GIBSON, Secretary, and ’
• Miss LORENA .SANDERS, Clerk, 'VeidSte5Rose Mo/tel, Hot Springs,r ■ 

Arkansas, advised;SA ROBERT E/ .HtCKAM,that records of that ? ’ / 
motel reveal" that JOHN. S . LA, ROCCA,/ 500 North Craig... / 4 ;
Street., ' Pittsburgh/ was registered in the- Veilda Rose < ;

, Motel oh.October 22, 1957/'with;one JOi^ltSCARDIN'A, address 
not given; and departed on'November 8, 1957. Mrs. SANDERS ; 
advised that SCARDINA had made calls t6 Sharon, Diamond 7- /

. 7967p on October 22, 26;^ 30; and November 6/ 1957 ' r '
■T-3 advibed?that the following call wad made from Forest

- NUMBER SUBSCRIBER ; ■ DATES CALLED ..
' Apalachin 6-2711 //TOSEPH BARBARA, SR; : October 20,1957 / ¥
,Apalachin / New York ■

■- ■/.’-/-k ''-.y- ' , '. '• ’•

JOSEPH /BARBARA/ SR.,, is an ;|il^any; top hoodlujn,at^whose '
home the, Apalachin conference was held. ‘ • ; , : :

- /iT.r4.,/fbrnishedL:a//'liet:_;.of tpll?1calls'; fprr.'.the;period./:N6venh’e.r;''/ ' ./■■'/
and\Deee?aber, 1956 and January to November 1957# for the ■ < < - -

• telephpge numbeis Apalachin 62711 and Apalachin'>227^/ listed ' . / 
for JOSEPH BARBARA, : Apalachin, to SA PATRICK A. MUNLEY/ / '

-14^

NWB8M2 Docld:323328» Page 10



I

w ■

PG-. 92-226 ■

\ . It is ,noted; that-. JEAN WWARINO is the wife, of, KELLY:, MANNARING ■' 
\ .••(■‘-pittsb’urgh top ••'.hobldm)'-who attended the'Apalachin conference-’. ’■ 
,-v in/New York . ' ' " ' . . -w. L.

. Regarding LA ROCCA'S association-with JOE •R0S.A:-.as;.was previously . 
set out-on January 14, ■195'8.^ ■ Father -JOSEPH SHEETZ-,'■ Corpus ■■ 
Christi; Reman '•Catholic Church,- Pittsburgh.,-advised SA
THOMAS;G J ■FORSYTH, that.-hehas -in. the past: on. -many ; . ■ /
occasions)had .lunch'or supper at<the Genovese Cocktail Lounge, ;

,412 Larimer Avenue,. Pittsburgh, and has on several 6f these
' occasions-observed JOHN LA ROCCA' in the company of JOE . 7 ./ . ■

- . ROSA, MIKE' GENOVESE, SAM MAWARINO, and .KELLY MANW/A-iINOo .' ' •'

, On )Jahuary> 14, .1.958, T-7, .who.. has furnished' reliable.-infor 
matidn in the past advised that:for the past- several years; ' Z ' ~ ;
LA JDGCA has-been a frequent: visitor to/the Genovese Lounge,. - 
Pittsburgh, and that at various times he has observed, him . _
in the company of such Individuals' as FRANK-AMATO, SAM

.'7 MANNARINO/ JOE ROSA, KELLY MANNARINOS MIKE GENOVESE, ARCHIE -, " 
NELSON, and "BOOTS'BELLJNI. 1 ■- ..... \‘.. ' '' ’ '

Qn January-. 16, 1957> .Detective JOHN JAMES,Pittsburgh ..
• Police Department, advised SA FORSYTH' of a confidential ~ j

source who recently told Aim that ' SAM MANNMINOx.-KELLY;.MANNARINO,and
■■■JoW LA ROCCA - had close'associations-in Pittsburgh- rackets. -

■' 4

FK Law 11(a)

I Agent ARTHURRUSTQKZInternal Revenue-Service 
s Tax Unit/ Binghamton , New York, noted /

JFK Law 11(a)

Miss LORENA .SENDERS, Clerk, .yplda Rosa Motel , Hot Springs, 
furnished" the following calls made by JOHN LA ROCCA on the 
dates set forth. , , r"

-17- ;

NW 68262 Docld:32332899 Page 11



PG 92-226

On January 14, 1958, JOSEPH BRUSGO, 207 Guyasuta Road, 
Fox Chapel, Pa.,was Interviewed at his bar at 549 North 
Homewood Avenue, Pittsburgh. BRUSCO allegedly had furnished 
information to ANDREWJ. SUSCE, former IRS collector; Pittsburgh, 
regarding the number’s activities OjT J OHN LA ROCCA. -BRUSCO 
advised that the information he had given in the past was 
now "ancient-history" and that at the time he furnished 
this information he did so only because he was pressured 
as regards to his oWnihcome tax. BRUSCO said he has * 
long since terminated his number1s business and has had 
no further association with number's writers in the Pittsburgh 
area. BRUSCO.stated he knew JOHN LA ROCCA but advised he ,BRUSCO 
was a small time operator. "BRUSCO wou^d neither confirm 
or deny that he had turned his numbers into JOHN LA ROCCA.

BRUSCO was adamant at the time of interview and obviously 
did not care to furnish any information of any kind.

On January 17, 1958, JACK MAZZA, retired city detective, 
advised that the numbers j business in Pittsburgh is open 
to anyone or any faction who is or are able to pay off. 
the police. MAZZA said that in no instance is the numbers., 
business controlled by any one man or any alleged syndicate. 
MAZZA said that ±a the days past JOHN LA ROCCA'had a large 
numbers business in the East Liberty Section of Pittsburgh, 
but that- oyer: the course of time he has entered into a 
semi-retirement,tMAZZAsaid that the biggest book in the 
East Liberty Section how is run by PHIL and MIKE GENOVESE 
and that he did not cloubt that LA ROCCA still received 
a piece of this book. MAZZA stated .that he had heard that 
MIO GENOVESE attended the Apalachin conference on behalf . 
of his brother PHIL GENOVESE and that the conference was 
conducted to establish a new boss. MAZZA declined to say 
where this information had come from and stated that he 
could.not deny or affirm its veracity.

JFK Law 11(a)

, "iHW;v;KLEGITIMATE ■ ENTERPRISES
24

NW 68262 OocM:323328» Page 12



PG 92-226

H-o PERSONAL HABITS AND REGULARITIES '
’No change is noted under this caption-with exception 
of the information hereinbefore set forth that LA. ROCCA 
associates with a prostitute by the name■of FRANCES PRIAM.;

I. . GRAND JURY

Oh February 6; 195&,-.JUDD MECHLING, Deputy U. S. Marshal for 
the Western District of Pennsylvania, at Pittsburgh,, advised 
SA VOEGE that his office holds a subpoena for| " ' K 
for an appearance before the Federal Grand Jury of the ~ 

I ~I I I tO give Law io (a) 2
•evidence in regard to an I _______________________
______________________________J MECHLX-NG could not elaborate . 
upon this, but did advise that a deputy marshal; had;.visited 
the home' of the subject at ..Xhgomar and war

MoMBvWSB#tely ' I notify th«j Pittsburgh Office should he receive- any'-fuhtner'1 “ ' . '
ihfdrnidtibh'' in 'this regard.-' |

J. DESCRIPTION
..........- w.'.i- '

Through observation,
LA .ROCCA is described as

;--:J Race •
- Sex "

■ ■; ’Date of birth
Place of birth

Height
Weight

....Hair ■ - 
Complexion
Eyes
Present address

Past address

interview, - -and investigation. JOHN
follows 2

White 
Male 
December 18, 1902 
Villa Rosa, Caltanesetta, 
Sicily, Italy "
5'10" 
200 lbs.
Black, graying
Dark
Brown
900 West Ingomar Road

■ Ingomar, Pa.
6426 Apple Street 
Pittsburgh, Pa.

NW 68262 Dodd:32332899 Page 13



PG 92-226

Marital status 
wife

Marrieds
MARY S. LA/ROCCA

Date of birth: April- 2, 1910 .-
. Place of birth ■Jessupr Pa:./ ■ '

r Date of ■. ' ' ./ ■: 1' 1............................ ■ t

.....marriage September 30, 1928, 
Pittston, Pa/

' ' ' ■ Son ' JOHN. LA ROCCA
Date of birth October 1, 1943

- Adopted
■. . 1 . . .

TN HOWARD LESLIE HOFFMAN 
February '.1944 . •
at'Greensburg, Pa., ■
through 'Westmoreland Orphans
Court' ' .-;

Brother Imiomr LA ROCCA : .
../■■. -Date of birth May 14, 1912 .

1 , Place.of birth Whiskey Run,. Indiana County
':: ■ .Residence. 6323 Glenview Place -

■Pittsburgh ... ■/ .
/: . 'Employed.

Brother
Date of birth
Place of birth

Barber, 8003 McKnight Road, ■ 
Pittsburgh

JOSEPH LA ROCCA
August 4,. 1893'
Villa Rosa, Caltanesetta,
Sicily, Italy .

. .. . .Residence 835 Farragut Street 
Pittsburgh

Employed Barber, Penn and Shady 
Avenues, Pittsburgh

.Naturalized Court of Common Pleas

Brother
Indiana County, March 5, 1924

JOHN J. LA ROCCA
Address. 118-20 Walnut Street .

Johnston, Pa.
...;■. Owner Keystone Vending Co. 

Johnston, Pa.

Sister LEONA ROSE
Marital status 
Children 
Residence

Widow .
3 •
With daughter,Mrs. ANGEL© 
RICCI, Broadhead Rd.
Glenwillqrd,.Pa.

-28-

NW 68262 Qocld:323328» Page 14



/J'O!'? ■'L??r'''-■■■ ? ■' ■ : ■" <" '" : '■ " ' ,■■ '■ " „:

' ■■ > / INFORMANTS '

INFORMANT .. CONTACTED BY ' DATE

T-l is AL BUCKs former ■ SA WILLIAM Re WALL . ' 1/17/58
■ Allegheny Cqunty and ■ >'

Detective and Vice / SA ROBERT Ao VQEGE 2/7/58
- President of the Fidelity
Trust.Company Loan Dept.
Pittsburgh,'/Oliver ■" v
Building) ' ■ '

T-2 ib former PCI RICHARD SA J. EDWARD KERN ' 7/50 
■ GATES . :

T-3 is-WILLIAM MEREDITH SA HAROLD L. STEVENS' 12jG/5f? 
. SA of Bell Telephone, ' SA VOEGE - "“2/11/58

'- whose Identity is.. being' .
■ ■ concealed- due to his’ position. 

■ ■ ' . ■
T-4 is jM PERHACH, investigator SA PATRICK A.

District Attorney’s MXJNLEY
Office, Broome County, 
Binghamton, New York

!• "I

T-5 is Mrs. MARGARIC JACKSON,SA ROBERT E. HICKAM ’ ;|/22/58
South Western Bell • "- '// ...
Telephone Company, ■
Hot Springs,.Arkansas, 
whose identity is'being 
concealed due to her 
position

T-6 is GEORGE M. KEEFER, SA WALL 1/16/58
Vice President, General 
Manager, North Pittsburgh 
Telephone CoGibsonia, 
Pa., identity being 
cppcealed due to his 
position'

-30-

NW «262 GocM:323328» Page 15



PG 92V226 . - ■ ’ ■ - '
V'; ■' / ■' ■ ; ' ; . ' ' . ' ■ ■ ' ■' : ■ ; ■ '■ \ '

IWORiAST-/■' ■- -J' ' CONTACTED BY ■
... : ■' .■/.'*■ "...

T-7 is VINCEK Ao ROSELLA' ‘ SA THOMAS Go FORSYTHE^ III' 
..owner? '(hlf .Sbrviee ■ ...... ...

-■_. --.Station 3-7 Larimer • and ■
■ . "MeMd0w^kPittsbur0ia ■ 

who -requested Ms' identify- ■■'
■. ' be^roteeted"". ■■ 7;;
T-8 -£s-»RIAN ?OGEL , PCI' ” -’SAS WALL and 

&B.;»„'.-Craig\'.Street ■ 2 -N0RMAN...To THOMPSON .
Pittsburgh' ■ - . ■ ■

P. is HAROLD Wo LAUVER SA WALL - 
' - INS -investigator-^' ' < \ ' •

w^o requested.that.hi|
< identity relative to.

.. ; certain -IgafQr’aatiOn ‘ • -- j ' 
famished be concealed

T~10'W:-ROBte Ro' MEHRLING-SA GENE Ho. STUDEBAKER
. Agent in Charge^ ..

' V-'I-.ihtelllgenee-‘Division- c ■ ' .< '
lNS:4;- #th: Ave-/-! and -« .'

. Market--St □ s Pittsburgh

T-ll. is :LEILA PATTON ■. . ... ..; Philadelphia Agent '
BelT-:TelepH<3he.!D0. f Unknown 
WlkW-BarreF Pa< ■

DATE '

1/14/58

1/15/58

12/10/57

12/12/57
12/16/57

n/-. ■"

-31-

NW «262 Docld:32332809 Page 16



PG 92-226

INDEX

NAME ■ ■ PAGE
Almono Sportsmen’s Association -------- ________ 26
AMATO/ FRANK - --------- ----------------- -- 17,21
ANTONUCCI, CARLA ----------   ----- 20
ANZALONE, DOM - —-------_____________ _ _18,21,22’
ANZALONE, DOMENIC ----------- --7------------ _______ 10,18,21,22
ANZALONE, DOMINICK - —-------- ---------------------- - 10,18,21,22
Arlington Hotel------- ------------------------------— — 1,15,25.,26
BARBARA, JOSEPH, SR. — ------ -------------------- 1,13,14,15
BELLINI, "BOOTS* —-------- - -------------------- ------- 17
BRUSCO, JOSEPH --------- ------- -------------------- - 24
CANCELLIERI, JACK •----------- - ------ ,------- - ------21
Capitol Bowling Alleys —-—--—'----------- ----- 6
CAPONE, AL - ---------------- --•------- - ----------------- - 1C
CASTIGLIA, IGNACIO  --------------------------------- 22
CHIODO, JOHN ------------ -------------------------- - ------ 6
City Cigar Store ----------------------------------------- ■ 5
CMELIK, JOHN ■------------------_____---------------— . 3 ,
CMELIK„ MARY ------- •------------------------ >----------- --- 3
CMELIK., MARY —-------------------------______------- - 3.
Coin Machine Distributing Company -— ----- -- 1,25,26
CONTI, ROSALIA ---------- ------------------ — - ---------- 5
CONTI, ROSE (Mrs.) ------------______------_______ 7,29
DELSANTER, TONY •-------- ------- ---- :------------- ------- 20
Essex House Restaurant ---------------- .----- — 5
FERRARIs CARLA (ANTONUCCI) - —------------------- - 20
FERRARI, DAN --------------------------------------______ 21,22
FOREMAN/JOE-------- — --------------------------------- - 19
Garrow - Evans Murder--------------------------------- 20,21
GARROW, FREDDIE ------------------------------------ - 23
Genovese .Cocktail Loungs---------------- ------- ■—■ 17,18,19
GENOVESE, MICHAEL JAMES ---------------------------- 16
GENOVESE, MIKE -------- ---------- - ----------------------- - -7,19,23,24
GENOVESE, PHIL ---------------------—------------------- 19,24
GIBSON, CLOVER (Mrs.)----------------------------------- 14,26
GOLDBERG, MIKE------- - ----------------------------- .----- 15
GRILLO, NORMA ------------------------ ----------------- 19
Hite's Drug Store -------- --------------------- '--------- 4
Jay's Equipment Company------------- - ---- - --------- 6
Joseph Horne Company------- '-------- ---------- ------- 6 /
Keystone Cigarette Vending Company---- ■------- 6
Keystone Vending Company------------- ------------- 5,6
LA CAMERA, CHARLES RAY "RED" ------------------ - 14
LA CAMERA, "RED" -------—----------------------------— 14

- 32 -

NW 68262 GocM:323328» Page 17


